UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHFRN DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

United States of Ameriea, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
vE. ) L Tracts Nos.: 0-1553-1
) 0-1553-2
1,663.1C Acres o7 Land, More or Less, TLE D 0-1553E-1
Situate in Nowatu and Rogers Counties, ; 0~1553E-2
Oklahoma, snd Kazherine J, Steil, \ 0-1553E-13£
et al, and Unknown Owners OV - 11963 0-1553E-
’ ) 0-15538-5
0-15538-6

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD  0-1553E-7
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

g U DG MENT

1.

e

day of October, 1963, this matier comes on

HOW, on this

for disposition on application of plainiiff, United States of Americs, for
entry of Judsmeni; on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:
2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts asre described In
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this eivil action, with
the exceptica of the oil and gas leasehold interest in that part of Tract No.
0-1553E-3 which is included in the 5% Si NEL and the MW SEf of Section 21,
T. 25 N., R. 17 B.; which leesehold interest is not covered by this Judgment.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by pub-
lication notlce &5 provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Aets of Oongress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto

on Februery 19, 1959, the United States of ‘merica filed its Declaraticn of

A A A et o A o . i A e



Taking of such described property and title to the described estates in
such property subject to the exceptions set forth in paragraphs 11 and 12
below, should be vested in the United States of Mmerice as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On £iling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain eshates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and part of this
deposit has been disbursed, es set out in paragraph 1k below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken In subject tracts, as described in paragraph 2 herein, were the defen-
dants, Oscar H, Holman and Katherine A. Holman, his wife. Such named
defendants ere the only persons asserting any interest in the property which
is the subject matter of this Judgment, all other persons having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the
just compensation for the estates taken in the subject property.

8.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of America
have executed and filed hersin, on March 25, 1959, a Stipulation for Exclu-
sion of Property, vhereby certain improvements situated on the subject
tracts were exciuded from the teking in this case and it was agreed that the
award of just compensation for such tracts would be reduced by the salvage
value of such improvements, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

"he awners of subject tracts and the United States of Amerlce have
executed and filed herein on October 28, 1963, = Stipulation As To Just
Compengation, wherein they have agreed that Just compengation for the estates
condemned Zn subject property is in the amount shown es compensation in para-
graph 14%. Such stipulation contains the further agreement that perpetual
eagements snd rights-of-way over e certain described portion of Tracts Nos,
0-1553~1 and 0-1553-2 should be revested in the former owners. This stipu-
lation, as to toth compensation end revestment, should be approved.

10.
A Geficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-

pensation for the subjeet property and . smount fixed by the Stipuiation



e b e -

As To Just Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Sach deficiency is set out in paragraph 1k
below.
11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tracts named in psragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particulariy
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Complaint and Decleration of Taking, with the exception of
the property excluded by paragraph 12, and with the further excepbion of the
011 and gas leanehold interest desceribed in paragraph 2, sre condemned, and
title thereto ius vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declarstion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interestied in such estates are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto; provided, that pursuent to the agreement of the parties con-
tained in the stipulation mentioned in paragraph 9 above, there is hereby
revested in the former owners, Oscar H. Holman and Katherine A. Holman, his
wite, perpetusl easements and rights-of-way across Tracts Nog. 0-1553-1, and
0-1553-2, described as follows, to-wit:

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T. 2% N., R. 17 E.,

N Section 21, A right-of-way across the Northwest diagonal half of the
SWENW%NE&, gaid right-of-vay being 100.00' in width_ and l¥ing adjacent to
the West line of said Northwest diagonsl half of SWENWENEL.

The area descrived aggregates 1.49 acres, more or less, situate in Nowata
County, Oklghoms.

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T. 2k N., R. 17 E.,

L Secfion 21, A right-of-way acrose the lorthwest diasgonsl half of the
NWENE%NEE, sald right-of-way being 100.00' in width end lying adjacent to
the North line of said Northwest diagonal half of NWANELNEL.

The area descrited aggregates 1.49 acres, more or lees, situate in Nowata
County, Oklalone..

for access to ard from adjacent land owned by defendants for the purpose of
watering livestcek, including the right to fence the rights-of-way for the
control of livestock; provided, however, that no fences will be constructed
below elevation 638.0' m.s.1. and provided further that if fences are con-
structed slong the rights-of-wey above elevation 638.0' m.s.l., such fences

ehall inelude either gates or stiles at se.isfactory intervals to permit



crossing oF the rights—of-ﬁay, and provided further that the interests so
revested are stbordinated to the prior rights of the United States to flood
2nd pubmerge tte land as may be necessary in the construction, operation
and maintenance of the Oologah Dam and Reserveir Project.

Tt ic further provided that with respect to the above described
easements and rights-of-way, so revested, the defendants, their heirs,
successors and assigns, shall not have any claims ggeinst the United States
for damsges in connecstion with or arising cut of the easements herein
revested.

12,

It Is Furiher ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
For Exclusion Cf Property mentioned in paragraph 8 above hereby is confirmed,
and title to tke property covered by such stipulation remains vested in the
defendant owvnere.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the estates described in paragraph 2 heyein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the defendants, Oscar H. Holman and Katherine
A. Holwen, his wife, and the right to just compensaticn for the estates
taken herein ir these tracts is vested in such defendants.

1k,

It Ie Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulstion
As To Just Compensatilon, mentioned in paragraph 9 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sun therein fixed is adopied as the award of Just compensation Tor
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACES NOS. 0-1553-1 and 0-1553-2, ARD
0-1553E~1 through 0=1553E-7

Owners of all interests except oil and gas lease described in paragraph 2:

Oscar H, Holman and
Katherine A. Holman

Award of just compensation,
pursuant to stipulation - = - - - $9,550.00

Less salvage value of
improvements reserved

by stipulation = = = = - - - - - 150.00

Net Award « - = = = = = = = = - - $9,kh00.00 $9,400.00
Deposited as estimated compensation

for Holman interest = = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = = = = =~ $8,995.C0
Disbursed to owners = - = = = = = = = $8.695.00
Balance due to swmers - - - = = = "7 - 5705.00

Deposit deficiency - = - = = = = = =~ - = - = = = = - = = - =~ $405.00




15,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall depcsit In the Registry of this Court in this civil action,
to the credit of subject tracts, the deposit deficiency in the sum of $403.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shell digburse from the deposit for such
tracts the sum of $705.00, jointly, to Oscar H. Holmsn and Katherine A,

Holman.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

%‘gh -jﬂ g_ﬂ;ﬂ:*lfif%

HUBERT A, MARLCW
Apgistant United Statzs Attorney

A AT, - + e v —— : [T et s et e s et =+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Fleintiff, g
ve. Civil No. L4842

)

706,76 Acres o Land, More or Less, ) . Tract No. E-SLEE
Situate in Creek, Pawnee and Tulsa g -
Counties, Oklshoma, and Annie Bemore F: E L E D
Washington, et al, and Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants. ) WO 4= 1953

AMENDED JUDGMERT

NOBLE C. HOOD
1. {n this day this cause ceme on for heati¥EcubbrS.tRisteippTimation

of the United States of America, by its asttorney, for an amended judgment
determining the ownership and the just ccmpensation to be awarded the former
owners of the ebove tract. This amended Jjudgment is entirely substituted for
and replaces & judgment filed in the sbove tract and case on September 30, 1963.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all partiee having compensable interests
in the subject jract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed, tltle to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Uaited States of America.

3. Thae Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned traet on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the sward therefor.

4. The Court fings the amount of $2,330.49, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Com-
Plaint end Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum of
$1,678.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensetion for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. Tre Court finds that plaintiff and Aberdeen 0il Company, Villard
Martin individuelly and as Trustee for K. C. Maxey, and Garrett Logan, defen-
dents herein, heve by the stipulations sgreed that the Just compensaticn to be
paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is

the sum of $1,978.1k, inclusive of interest, for its interest,

s 4 e i s ettt ey



6. "he Court finds that defendants R. L. Aikin, John M. Bailey,
Dorothy Bunysn, Ralph E. Bunyan, Leona Gertrude Cooksey, Josie W. Crawford,
Agnes J. Goodwine, Nellie E. Hardwick, Myrtle Hills, Mary E. Hughes, Dewey
Johnson, Pearl Kolb, Thomas E. Matson, Maud Nelson, Louise Godfrey, Marjerie
Salwaechter, Georgie Ann Smith, Nellie C. Stavros, Bertha V. Seifert, John M.
Bailey, Harlan Thomas, Valetta Lee Thomas, Virgil Trotter, Florence Trotter,
have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that eeid parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT Ig, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaeintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as sald tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The Jjust compensation to be peid by the plaintliff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $2,330.49, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $l,595-63 has previcusly been disbursed to Aberdeen 0il Company;

C. Tae pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $652.49, without interest. Upon the
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following-named payees:

Roe Lo AdKIn o = = 2o 2 o w0 w00 0w o - - $ 38.20
Villard Mertin - - = = = = = = & « « -« o - - 38.25
¥illard Martin, Trustee for K, €. Maxey - - - - 334.7%
Garrett Logan « = « « - = = = = = - v = & o -« 9.55

$ 420.80

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amourts set out below for this tract for a period of five years from
the date of thie Amended Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendent cuners set out below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

John M, Balley -« - = = = = = = = « « v - - - 4 $ 3v.62
Dorothy Bunyan - - - = « = « = = = = =« o = o 2.00
Ralph I, Bunyan =« = - - = = = = = =« = - = o - 2.00
Leona Certrude Cooksey - - =« - « = - = - « - - 15.kgy
Jasle W, Crawford e - = = = = = = = o o - - - 15.93
Agnes J, Goodwine - - - -« - - & & - L - - .. 15.63

Heliie B, Hardwiek « = - « = = v o o - v o« - 2.00



Myrtle Hills - = - = = = = = =« = = o - - o - $  2.00

Matry B, Hughes - - - =« = - = - = = = - o - - - 15.49
Dewey Johnson - = - = = = = = = = = = = ~ = = 11.95
Pearl Kolh « = « « = @ & ;s o o o == = = 2.00
Thomas B, Mateoen - - = - = = = =« = = = - - =« - 31.87
Maud Nelson = = = = = ¢ = = = = w = = = -~ - = 15.49
Louise GOAfrey = = = = = « = = = = = = ~ - ~ - 11.95
Marjcrie Salwaechbter « - « « = = v = = = = = = 2,00
Georgie Ann Smith - - - - - - = & &« = = o - 15.ky
Nellie C. StAVIOS « » = = = = = = = = = = = - 15.4g
Bertha V. Seifert « = = = = = = o = = = - - - ol , 3k
John M. Bailey = = = = = = = & = = = @ =+ - = 2h, 34

Harlan Thomas, Valetita Lee Thomas,
Virgil Trotter and Florence Trotter - - - - - 48,68
$ 31h.06

Entered this 7 day of November 1963.

ALLEN E. BEARRGY/

UNJTED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

aRpiTTTE
LORERT PLSAN =

ROBERT P. SANTHE
Assistant United States Attorney

s [ st st s+ v e c my———._



IR
o
R
YR oot
- . i

L A Lo RLRT O LN ' FIiLED
. 1 L.

ITTTE e GoORRE L AN UL

[aa 41 AN At . et e .

HEATE S P S E T WY 4 1963

P . "

Dot | NOBLL <. HOOD
Clerk. Y1 & Disteict Court

COERTIN S GRS AGTINE TR e e

aep M ey, mer
VO pRhesl e

Pigee v e de lendapte, VET1Tared e 0, Troe ve . s f111ard

Martic, Tocted oonlie . and Qarvebt Cogee. A Moy T ey meth

Arbde Uk e tor o crgment entered heveswn e Sontamd oo
AE Lo e e e e by Treaet B=-H48F far Y he vepanon Chosb U

daferisy v i covevoeanly fedled o aeoesns o hrough vrely ot rney

for the »retris =0 20i8 canse,

Vilidakd: MARTIR, Ix0{W0Lasnly AND
S tLTSed LoE e e ORRELL

Y OULHEYTY WY

T

MY

i \\‘\ k(:’C ..n/ . _JV
A A A
Thei i shEhIneg

ST NG AR TN s g
AS T TRACK Feiatih

v * - NI 1A tha defsv o b BT G SRS S IR B SRt o

LAELIC ST Pomet sejde a8 o o

LR T SO e MAaytir Zre ceave et Cumoawm Ay Lo

o oHwet for prial oawm U EEXACARENEATs. (ETE ETL I I TR

o -
x E - .

T P < e B T s
P PR B & B

P, O st Sudge

et - T — R e ——— - T



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. LB4T
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. %732-3 and
) hr32-3a
190.0C Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, } {Lessor Interest Only)
and Mindego 011 {ompany, et al, end )
Unknown Owners
' : FILED
Defendants. )

NOV 41963
J UDGMEDNT

(Partial) NOBLE C. HOOD
1 Clerk, 1], 8. District Couré

NOW, on this 2&5?1 dey of November, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition ¢n application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entyy of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed in this
civil aetion.

3.

The Court hes jurilsdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civlil Procedure
on all parties def’endant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 5, 19€0, the United States of America has Tiled its Declaration of
Teking of such described property end title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Teking.

1 b b ¢ g A 1 ot A+ e —————



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts a certain sum of money, and
none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking of this action, the owner of the lessor
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts, as described in paragraph 2
herein, was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12 below. Such
named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the lessor inter-
est in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just
compensation for the lessor interest in the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owaer of' the lessor interest in the estates taken in the subject
tracts, and the United States of America have executed and filed herein s
Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estatescondemned in subject tracts
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exlsts between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estates taken in subjeet tracts and
the emount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the amount of
such deficiency chould be deposited for the henefit of the owner. Such defici-
ency 1s set out in paragreph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for pudlie
use the <tracts nemed :n paregraph 2 herein, as such tracte are particularly
described in the Compisint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described and for
the uses and purposes described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking,
are condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendsnts herein and

all other persons intverested in such estst r are forever barred from asserting

any claim thereto.

A o s ee [ [ —— - . i e eha————
o s e - e i s . —



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the lessor interest in the estates described in para-
graph 2 hersin, condemned herein in subject tracts, was the party whose name
appears below in paragreph 12, and the rignt tc just compensation for the
lessor interest in the estates so condemned in these tracts is vested in the
party so nemed,

12,

Ii Ts Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
end the sum therein fixed is adopted es the award of just compensation for the
lesgor interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 4732-3 AND 4732-3e

Owner of lessor interest in estates taken:
Glenn H. Chappell

Avard of just compensation for Lessor

Interest, pursuant te stipulation - - - - - $1,225.00 $1,225.00
Deposited as est:mated compersation - - « - - - $925.00
Deposit deficlency - - - « = =« w = = o - - o o - $300.00
Disbursed to cwner - - = = = « - - = = - oo oo L oo o o L. None
Balance due to owner - - = = - = - - = 4w - 4 2 0 b e w e - $l!225.00
13.

It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this civil action,
to the credit of subject tracts the total deposit deficiency in the sum of
$300.00, and the Tlerk of this Court then shall disburse fromw the deposit

for such tracts tae sum of $1,225.C0 to Glenn H. Chappeli.

ALLEM E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e — o ———_———— A



ek et i e L e dbhicrer ot e —————

TEOTHIERT RIOTRICY Ol GuULAHOMA

Robors D Plylos .

Unlted Suetes of Americs,

i "‘r 1‘}63

i

Vi z Civii Ho. 5005
; FILED
)

Roespondent.

_ , HOOD
. \I?}}: 1} gi et Court
[ARTA) o R R

DEDEXR

This mabher coming on Tofore ms, the undersigned Judyge, this m

day oF Novewd, non the mobion of the petitioner, Rouerl D, Phelps,

Lo vacate pd cet goide the Judgment of conviction and Sentence in Crdint -
nal Case Ho. S 4 this eourt, and wpon the response filed Vherelo by
the ressonden:, Unleld Stetes of Americs , &ad the court hevicg considered
sald motion and caid response and the brief In cupport thoves? finds:
That the petilioner complaing 1w his motion that the svidence was
insurficlont to show that petiticner wes present at the plues and durlng

the time of the commlssion of the offenze with which he was charged. The

files and reccrds i Criminal Camge No. 13685 clearly show that the fOVerT~

ment did present evidenees to this effect. Clearly, the
evldence o sustmin petitioner's sconvietion im not subject to collaieral

atfaclk In this proceeding. Qurry v. United Stmtes, 202 F. 24 376 {30 Cir.

1951).

Petitioner next complains thet the court's Instruciicns ab his trigl

were errotecous.  Thers doer nobt appeer 40 Lo 2wy ervor In thet: instruc-
tlons.  Hewever. o wny event, such en error i one of law wiich 1oust be
curad upon & dircet appeal and not by way of & zolleteral abtack 1n g 2R84

proceeding. Bonks v, United States, 287 F. 24 374 (7 Cir., 1961); Cambisno

Untted States, 295 P, 26 13 (9 Oir. 1961): OF. Murst v. United States,

ITT Foo2d gk (20 Ciz. 194%); Maupin v. United States, £32 F. 24 635

{20 Cir. 1om6).
Petiiiorer nest complains that during the course of instructions the

court commented oa She evidence in B manner rrejudictal to the petitioner.



e bttt e - o ———, . e i

It ig, of course, whoily permissible snd proper in federal criminal proceed-
ings or o tho court to comment upon the evidence. Further, this court finds on
the Tacis of 'ho files asd records in the aforecrald crimingl cause wothding er-

ronecul in the comment made by the trial Judge, end even iT sald comment hsd

@iy tbods nothing more than an ervor of lew which mst be corrected

upon 8 dMreet ariesl and not in o collaternt provecding.  Hurst v. United States,

supre: Mauptn ¢ Unfted States, supra. Certa'nly nothing in said comment worked

to deprive potiticner of any ccnstitutionsl right or glfected the Jurisdiction
of the court over the person of the petitinner or the offenss with which he was
charged but DU erroneous was merely an error in procadure or of law not open

o review Ir Lirle arcceeding.  CF. Fermell v. United States, i3 F. 24 okl

(10 Ctr. 1965).

sabters ave beilng raised in

Potitower newi aiierts that although e

this proceeding for the first time they would have been decided favorably to

him 44 the wronos aeid ned been taken by his eounsel ab the fime of trial.

If Thepr vtatonenls, lojother with his purparted quotetion contained in peti-

tiones ' rvwvilon ere Tntended by him s an allegation that he did not bave ade-

giate and effective ragracombation by counsel, such gllegation ie without merit.

the fidles and cecords in the afovesaid crimipal

The emunt having: review
cause Finds whed sowlllorer had sdoguate and cfiective assistance and vepre-

Lyorrwes el Bulilodn certadnly brue within the miling of Zrend v.

sents

Urdted Toadcr 00 o0 10D (40 Clw. LGui).

Yok conce potitiouer either ralses lssues nob cognizable 1 a procesd-
ing of thiz e e i coutentions ave compietely reluted by e files and
records In this casc wid in Criminel Cause Ho. 15505, 1% 1w unnecsessary o hold
8 hesring oo wetitivner's motion, sad it is further unnecessary that petitioner
be brought belorve tiis court bo Leshily.

Thet petitioner's motlon Lo vaecate and set aside sentence pursuant to
28 U.B.C., 2255 shmild te overmiled and denied for the foregoing reasons,

T 15 THEREFORE CHDERED, ADSUDGED AND DECREED that petitinner's mobtien

to veeste and s2t auide jufgment and sentence be and it hereby Lo overruled
end dented. / . A
L,gﬁ‘&u =, SoTRroadns”

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

§



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, }
Plaintiff, 3
Vs. ) Civil No. 482
)
706,76 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No, E—5h3%§. Y
Situate in Creek, Pavmoe and Tulsa } ol B
Counties, Oklahome, and Annie Bemore ) L E r
Weshington, et al, and Unknown Owners, g
TR T
Defendents. ) LS 1963
)\-f
Ci‘i‘rk BLE c i ,’-"“J’T‘L
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT U g o Oy
trier Cay,
Clipg

On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United S3tates of Americe, by its attorney, for an amendment to the
Judgment filed Sieptember 27, 1963 in the sbove case and tract.

The Ccurt finds that paragreph "C" provided that the sum of $7.50 be
payable to Ilavestors Royalty Company, Inc., and that the Clerk of the Court
was authorized and directed to make such issuance.

The Court finds that, through inadvertence, the order directing pey-
ment to Investors Royalty Company, Inc. should in reality have directed
Payment to Donall L. Twiggs.

IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND AINFUDGED:

That paragraph "C" of the judgment filed in the above tract and case
on September 27, 1963, be and hereby is amended to recite that the Court Clerk
is authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of .
this Court in the amount of $7.50, paysble to Donald L. Twiggs.

Sk
Entered. this ¢ / day of November 1963,

ALLED 20 TARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JOUDGE

AFPROVED:

ROZEDY e

RUBERT P. GANTER
Assistant United States Attorney
alj

et s s ot e et oy 1 1+ e o s B A o € O e R—



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CXLAHOMA

United States of America,

v, Tract No. K-1116

491.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Surface Interest Only)
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ralph Dawson, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

e

Flaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO, L4884
)

Defendants. 3

J UDGMEDNTT
{Partial)

1.

NOW, on this _ ;3*531__ day of November, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on September 30,
1963, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action end being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgnent applies to the surface interest only in the estate
taken in Tract No. K-1116, as such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and Declsration of Taking, filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been berfected either personally or by publi-
catlon notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all partiee defendant in this cause, whe are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts or Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Amerlca the right, pover, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 9, 1960, the United Btates of Ameries filed 1its Declaration of Taking of
sich tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United

States of Americs,

ek ——_—— i 5 ¢



4

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been dis-
bursed as set out in paragreph 10 below.

T.

The Repo:t of Commissioners filed herein on September 30, 1963, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of Tact as %o the subject tract. The
amount of just compensation as to the said tféét, as fixed by the Commission,
is set out in paragraph 10 dbelow.

g,

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants agserting any interest in the surface interest in the
estate condemned herein, all other defendants having eilther disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendants are the owners of the surface interest in the
estate condemmed herein end, as such, are entitled to distribution of Just
compensation therefor.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tract, as it is deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property to the extent of the surface interest in the estate described
and for the uses and purposes deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, is condemned, and title thereto 1z vested in the United States of
Americe, as of the dete of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto,

10.

It Is Furthsr CRIERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to just
compensetion for the surface interest in the estate taken herein in subject
tract 1g vested in the defendants vhose names appear below in this paragraph;
the Report of Commiss:oners of September 30, 1963, hereby is confirmed, and the
sum therein fixed is edopted as Just compensatior for the surface interest in

the estate taken in the subject tract as shown by the following schedule:

s - B



TRACT MO, K=1115

Ovmers of surface interesst:

Jrena Olson » =~ = = = = = = = - = 1/2

Heirs of Norine Pomeroy - - - =~ = 1/8
(William ¥. Pomeroy, Jr. is
indevendert executor of her

estate. )
William H. Pcmeroy, Jr, - - - = - 1/8
Heirs of H. C. Fouder, - - - - = /4

vho are:
Iottie Pouder Schneider
King Xirschner

Avard of just compensation = = - ~ - - - - $1,950.00 $1,950.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $1.950.00

Disbursed to cwmers:

To Irene Olsol = = = = = = « « -« = - $975.00
To William H. Pomeroy, Jr.,

Independent Executor of

Estate of Norine Pomeroy - - = - $2k3. 75

To William H. Pomeroy, Jr. $2i3,95
Total = = = = = = = = = « = « 51,462.50
Balance due to Lottile Pouder Schneider
and King Kirscimer =« = = = = = = « - “ e e e $487.50
1.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the funds on ceposit for this traect to:
Iottle Pouder Schneider = - = = = = = = - $2h3.75

King Kirsehner =- = = = = - = = = = = « o $2h3.75

ALLEN £. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

sl A
maf‘f S o dardoc
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

kg - S PR — . N i S it A e e -




IR UNITED STATES Dists ICT COURT #OR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLANTOMA

AITRTCAN ZASUALTY CO?‘TPAIW. bl
a cornoration, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Ve, ) No, 5690
) ey
T, B, BECH, d/b/a BECK COMSTRUCTION ) FLED
COAPANY, )
) 1% 2
Defendant, ) s
o, O
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT > i 08 % eagier S

VILREAS, defendant admits the allegations set out in
plaintiff's complaint as follows:

I

befendent, on dates hereafter set forth, entered into
contracts ffor the performance of construction work; and, at the
request of defendant, plaintiff executed separate performance

and labor &énd material payments bonds, as follows:

Bond No, Ouner Date Amount
270597 Howard Investment Co. 7/23/58 4 781,000.00
337778 Fifteenth Street Church of

Christ of Tulsa, Cklazhoma 10/3/58 58,871.00
137789 floliday Hills Country Club 1/29/59 125,761.00
270589 School Dist.No.1 of Tulsa,

(" 1ahoma 1/27/58 406,000, 00

IT,

Defendant defaulted on the above consgtruction project and
bonde, and the nlaintiff was oblipated in compliance with its
furety acreement to pay completion costs and material and labor

billz, and thereby sustained the folloving losses:

Bond HNa. Cvner Amount
270597 loward Investment Company 3 16,237,.92
337778 Yifteen Styreet Church of Chyigt 13,801,49
337785 loliday Hills Country Club, Inc. 54,816.71
270580 Sehool Dist, No. 1 of Tylsa County, 1,502.48
{zlahoma
TOTAL § 06,358,690



SHERILS, defendant emferses ha har no defonsn to the
above styled actinn, and rharefors confesges Judpment to
nlaintiff in the amount of $86,353,60,

IT T8 TUEREFORE ORDFR, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that plaintiff
shall have judement acainst the defendant in the sum of $86;358.6G

together with interest at the rate of 6% from date of Judgment

() Ped Apabinds”

JUDCE OF THE t@ﬁlER}bDISTRICT
[
o

and the c¢ost of this action.

Q. X:

LOUNEY, WATTS, LOONEY, NICHOLS
AND JTMNS O

By _{‘f;, }./ﬂ%

\'E‘T—.QJRHNEYES FOR PLAINTIFF

ROSENSTEIN, YESIROW & FIST

y: 2L, A 74/(57/ D

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

e s —



IN Uils UNIT&D 87AT S OB TICT COURY 7 i THR
NORTHS BN DIST RIS D OF OKLAHUGMA

VLANLS HOLN, )
¥ laintiff, ;
VE, ; No. Se08 Civil
Safeway Stores, Incorporatad, .:
a foreign coryporation, ; Py =
Livfendant, }

ISMISSAL WITH P iJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff, Vernie Horn, and dizmisses the ahove
styled and nuinbered cause of action with prejudice to the brnging of a future
action,

siated thia ,4/_ day of Novewber, 1963,

P / - .
5/-@;1,%/ 7/«@-—’-@:—1"—;-"
laintif .

//

A e, e

\ttorney}‘ﬁ' Flalotiff

Comes now the defendant, by and through its counsal of record,
and consents 1y the dismissal of the above siyled and numbered cause of

action w th prejudics to the bringing of any tuture action.

Z / f/\% g Ll

witorney fon Défendant

Furzuant to Rule 28, USDC, Il I5 HEREBRY QUEDLRALD that the
above stylea and numbered cause be disw iseed with prejudice,
NOBLE 2, W0, U8, oLy QLERK

o4

whaphity

By: /‘:v‘ﬁf” \/]‘n r:{"k . /

Wil el

et - ey o e ¢ v e b e — i vt ——————



IN THL UNITRD §TATES 113 '"i{IL.J COURT #0K THE

NORTHERN D057 gloT o SORLAaBOM Y
HUBY WOk, Y
}
Flaintaff, }
}
VE, } No, 5808 Clvit

}
BAFEWAY 8T0OR s, 3
INCORFORSTED, )

curpurat ion, } oo
3
wfendant, }

RIHMISSAL VITH | asEJUDIC

Colues 0w the plaintiff, RUBY {UAN, and digicisges the above
Slyled and nwnbered causge of action w i prejudice to the bringing of a future
action,

Halbed thisg ﬁf day of Noveu:ber, 1u62,

A 3:24»/«%} ’VML'W

Flaint ifg,

o ”ﬁa&i?//‘/%é uQ

attormey 9:3{'} latnkiff

Comes nuw the cefendant, by vod farough s couneel of record,
and consents LG e dismissal of the above styled and awmbered cause of
action with Lrejudice to the bringing of any isture action.

\ .
é\.___ o

ittorney for b -Want

sardaant to Rule 28, USDC, 19 W S08EBY OLUSRLD tiat the

above Glyled and nuoibered sause be diginlssec with prefucics,

NOUBLG O, A0, 1.8, Coum Dlerk

By /1”:_ :)'/'}, o
Lreputy

Wik el

s s .-+ . . [ VAN el w———— nin e et 1on



FILED
e _ Sl
IN BHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT , & !
FOR QHE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOV 6 -1963 . |
b , NOBLE ¢. HO@ i
ATOMIC OIL COMPANEADF OKLAHOMA, INC., . Clerk, U. 8. Disteict
S d - - L !
3 % Plaintifr, |




#.




E IN THE UNITED PR

‘ POR THE NORTIURRA D

ATOMIC OFf. COMPANY OF CVLAHCMA,

[

<

L S oo h . Pladntid

R .l 3 |
(:liﬂii“‘g 8.0 2@1

IR e




?order, and did then and there with fuli waowladoe of P he asxigtands
' |

pcf saiﬂ tampﬁrary injunctional order, and of tno terms ﬁbmruﬁf,

i
|
know' gly, W§1lfully and 1nten iomally aid and nheb thy d@tendﬁﬂ*sg

¥

oﬁ th&m'ln commlttung acts of chl ely ;llingﬁ.ﬂisﬁru i




L b e -




FiiLE

JN THE UNITED =iabc iiaTRidYy JoLRrY
FOE THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
NV i - 1963
ATOMIC GIL COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA, INC ) o .
NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, Clerk, U, 8. District Court

[

va. No. 5 7 = 2

BARDAHL OIL COMPANY, et al CIVIL ACTION

e . i e SNy

Defendants.

ORDER ON _DEFENDANTS' MOLION TO DISSOLVE,
MODIFY OR RECONSIDER THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

On the 4th day of November, 1963, ;he above entitled
causie came before this court upon the defendant's motion to
digsolve, modify or reconsider the Preliminary injunction.

The plaintiff represented by its attorneys James R,

Head and Lawrence A. Johnson, and the defendants by their
attorneys Floyd L. Rheam and Robert O. Berestord, the court,

over the objection of the plaintiff that said mopion was untimely
filed undér FRCP 59 as not' being within 10 dayslof the entry of
the temporary injunction, procesded to hear argunents of counsel,
and the court having considered the law and the srguments of
counsel and their briefs finds the following:

1. The court finds that it hds jurisdiction over the
subject matter and of the parties herein.

2. That the court at the time of the hearing of the
preliminary injunction found that Plaintiff's product YSAVMOTOR"
and the defendant's product "SAVOILY are competing products, both
are used in the same marketing channeis of commerce, and are

marketed to the same class of purchasers.




3.  That upon the grapting of the oreliminaky in npetion
“.. oh: October 4, 1963, this court lFound and scil? finds that likeli-

hegd ﬁdyactual cdﬁfusion exists between these tegdemarks.

i a_tl'ﬁhe-'ldsféfendgnts did pot allege in tigdr motion




S

i

Lyt
[
i -

Lhe

i
[P
: o
P
RNE) R
e Wit
RTET Uy
[ RN A
H B
e o
g e
FAR e b

i

kEiTH







‘ -IN THE UNITED $TATES DISTRICT COURT
o FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
I - |
ATOMIC OIL COMPANY OF OXLEHOMA , - INC. ,)
An Oklahema o@rporation, . ©

T




e

CEAVIALTOR

[ARFIEATE

Peogsiget v

Oy i

Sif ety

TSRS

“ah

[ER 8] PN

it

el vy sl H
Paiiaaag. [AERNIINE fisla,
[R5 UTSRE L YR AP I I |
i b 1ty
; Gooftaintis
[ESEN N A
¥ Paons 0T [T
AR R TR (IR EVRTHN IS W
. it ety tamr e eepieda
el
g
we d fawecd o fape gl Taios L
Sl [ et gt it
Wi Tt o
RSV

< iy o et

VAT

W et ]

GHCIUSD Ve U

. o
. i P

i e i iy b : HER 4 !

e, ot iy ol thenm, o BUalsty

MLty ther Pl

IES S TSR SR he s

Phat Uhe D ioadare

Wein T

the by mark

fboat

aanfusongl

g3 o dawedy Looand bhan o aorualls
i L T vegedresd Soonpt ot
il yibution, and uae i

wil tEer irrenarable loss,

i the mark  "SAVMYE TR

i

W, ALSUTR L, ANLy eI
Siedod s Gronbadd e oo
YR EREE S o S EE A Gevrl T et aEEa i e

IR Y ST e T S S I T B YR TC TN
TR

5 v el wrvagnead, [T R TR

AT ERRE N FIS TS I STRRNT| fc
EREE P R N L N PR B AR T BRI AT
i 1 1 [ T AT T I Y i

[ i bl LRI B PR
. . " " oot '

% S TR T

FRLRTE

1ot ate

1 bz

RN




P N

=y A B b




oo AHERY DESTRICY

Qi LADAA

Fluiouwlld,

G, 1, CHURGH
AMERICHKH Ral

L lawnge o

Do

TION,

e o aoa ol

Supeelor Jonst ol

Gadile Ol

Bresod preealala g o

Long
aviog Deai
LPOsL COTRTLAL N GO0
the

Suporion Lot

Oklahuia.

i

LH ORLERLL

1O

3 el

L

Pruwmard ot DLvioolo,

ERS TS B TR Y SN L E T GRS

Linaeloht DL qiuay,

lubed o

T
[P LA T

Tyt
AT I

-
.

(VIS LR

i

Civili Action

.
HO.

LIVISIO: OF
IATO N fadas
STANDALL SanlTARY COLPOIA-
vorariaclorn,

FiLED

aiinh,

1 O HOOD
NOB Diggrice Court

O Lanii REMANIITNG cferlk, Bl 1

plalnsdll to sereile Hhiags sulb Lo uie

aeck County, LDraswdiut Dhviolon, Onloaous,

Fie Honoraule ALlo I

the Court,

this Oth day of Soveadser, 1903, pavsbant

.

cud notice to wawiies, aad the Gonrt

nd Lelng felly =dviged,

viagen of counsed, o

enbepred an order rowanilng the ciuse oo

o) Creel County, dwardsht Division,

a4D ADJUDGED Ghoat tlhe wotion ol pilainbiliy

ce b Ghe Superdlor Cuuid. of Cregl COuniy,

Jrlabwoni, be Le hepcby anstained

nded to the Superior Lourt ol Urcok Counby,

Odahowe for Durene: ocoedings.

s Oklahomii, thda oen duy ol Novend.or,

CLERK

pLE €, HOOL,
. '-l,."“.‘."
e

B, Bmilen




. an infant
BrG, wWEO Sues oy |
ma pext Triend,
rar |,

via g

Fil.ED

v

icddan Baliread Company

s

ROV 18T

OBLE L BOOD
ek RE 8, Drlatrier Court

to regular csotting and the
ardoasent o e both aldez, and

“ngt thae zeld

LV S WA T RO

ol

that the motion of tha
Loooremand whic caze teo the Biatrict Jourt of Tulsa ©
viddaboma, e, and the seue s sranted, and this couse

s sawme 15 hereby remanded to the District Coupt ooF

Ceuniy, Ulkishone, prsosadings

‘ﬁﬁw‘ﬂ3  .. L
Ve,

TTTIMEE

. T
e A Y St

et
v p
£

e b L o e et O St e e




no———— O —— e g = -

UNITED STATES DIBTRICT COURM FOR THI
HORTHERN DISTRICI OF OKIAHOMA

Ly

Certrude Inpro,
Plaintiff,
VE. CIVIL ACTION MO. 5203
Unlted States of America, snd 7 .
Kiscourl-fanss-Toxao Tatiroed FILED
Defendants. ;

-
iy

A OR DECISION BY THE COURT  VOPLY L. HOGLD
B Clerk, 11 34 Phsases ©owne

This natter coming on for trial before the Honoreble Luther Bohanon,
United Btates Digtrict Judge for the Northern Bistriet of Oklahioma, and the
isgves wers duy trisd and s decislon waes duly rendered puvguant to the mendete
from the United States Court of Appeels, Tenbh Circult.

It appears to the court that heretofore and on October 7, 1963, a
Judgment was entered in this cese pursuant to mendate from the United Stetes
Courl of Appesls, Tenth Circuit, vhich judgment provided for interest to be
assessed againgt the United States of Americs at the rate of 6% per anmm from
dnte of judgment. It appemrs to the court that such provision for interest was
snd ie disalloved by statute and accordingly such provision should be withdresm.

IT Is THEREFORE ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED thet the judgment hereto-
fore enterzd on October 7, 1963, be amended in the following particulars, to-wit:

"TT I6 ORDERED, ALJUDGED AND DECREED that the pleintiiff

have end recover of and from the Unlted States of Amerilce the

sum of $8,TL7.05, together with costs of the action.”

1t rwrther sppears to the court that the Judgment entered October 7,
1963, should heve provided for sn attorney's fee to be peyshle to the attorney
representing the plalntiff, Gertrude Ingram, from and oub of any portion of such
Judmment ectually pald by the United Btates of America.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the judgment enter-
ed Ogtober 7, 1963, ie hereby amended in the following particulers, to-wit:

"IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADUDGED AND DECREED thel

pursusat to Title 28, U.B8.C., Section 2678, pleintiff's

attorreye are heveby allowed an mttorneys' fee of 20% of

sy portion of such judgment as is paid by or collected

from the United Btates of Ameriecs; provided thet this

shall not in any wise affect any Tee paid or peysble cul

of any portlon of the Jjudgment other than thal portion,
iy any, paid by the United States of Americs.”



It I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJURGED ANl DECREED thet sli other provisions
oi the hevetofore erxecuted Judgments shall in all respects remain as originally

decread and that the only amendments L0 such Jjudgmente are as bereln stated.

NOBLE €. HOGD, Clexk
United States Districet Court
Noythern Mstrict of Oklshams

W N
M. & Bwing, Deputy

Approved end ordered entered
thig. k. ey off Hovenber,
1963.

¢ e

I
A e L

U. 8. District Judge

B o pra hain s o Ao pe



T P B R T R Sy

LN

. R ey hd Y E
. . S SO S R R TR DL ]
-y e Saympee mo . o o ]
) - - - ’;
o L . i im. é::n i:) )
VI e . .
T ﬁﬁes«
NOBIE O BOD
lerk, 17 & DHgreior Ot
£33 kit ¥ : Vob o eeia T A ]
F— T AU WY e T LT IRt WIS o). 1 b (-t T SRS
: ARE, sl 2, . PETRS
B SR JALTL ARG PR B T A 1 ENER L3

Vewt sl . 4 SLBanuiii,

bbb - P U

[ERE—— ¢ A [ it St i




UNITED STATES DISTRICYT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHGHA

J. Houston Dowell, )
)
Plaintifr,
Ve Civil FBo. 5516
United States of America, F f o £ 0
Defendant.

MUHM R
AMINDED JUDGMENT 4 weed. L6 H, I8

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judpe, thic
_Zé___ day of November, 1963, upon the motion of the defendant, United
States ol Americe, to amend the judgment entersd herein on the L6th day
of September, 1963, and the court having considered ssid motion and be-
ing fully advised in the premises finds:

That sald metion should be granted and that said Judgment should
be amended so thet no interest on the recovery granted to the piaintifs
herein should be awerded to ssid pleintiff.

That the plaintiff should, however, recover of the defendant R
United Statee of America, the sum of $530.0% gs provided for in the ori
ginsl judgment entered herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED That the plaintiff,
J. Houston Dowell, recover of the defendant, United Stghtes of Anerics,

the sum of $530.0% und his costs of mction.

‘ i
: C . t':. i ="- P, /
L AT g

TED THS DISTRICT JUDGHE

AFPROVED :

s L. - PR
Robert Luces
Attorney for P.Laintiff

Attorney for Delendant

el st e i e e



I THe UNITED STATES DISTIICT COURT PO& THE
UORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Everett (. James,
Plaintiff,

Ko. 35553 Civil

)
)
;
) FILED
)
)

V3.

Anthony J. {elebrezze, Secretary
of Health, Education and Welfare,

Defendant.
MY L0 1963
0 3 D& R NMOBLE ¢ HOOD

Clerk, UL 8. District Courd

Upon consideratinn of the Kotlon Lo Hemend filed herein by
the plaintif{ uand %thoe brief submitted in support thereof, the Court
finds that this matier should be remanded for the teking of addi-
tlonal evidence.

Pursusnt <o 42 U,5,C.A, B05{zg)} and for good cause shown
this wmatter iz remanded to the 3ecretary of Health, Education and
Welfarefor the purpose of receiving the addiltlional medical evidence
as to the plaintiff's physical condition, and its relation tc plaine
Ciff's ability to enpasge in any substantial gainful employmeat now
urged by plaintiff, Turther, this matter is rsmonded for the purpose
of allowing the hearing examiner to make findings baged upon substan-
tial evidence of the likellhood of this plalntiff obtaining sultable
gatnful employumert commensurate with his training, education, work
experience esmd physical impairments, il any.

It is so ordercd, this /§ day of lovember, 1963.

[ — - o —er— - o s ey -



B ————

LR e e .

LM THY DLETRICT COURT OF 1My UNITED STATE

FO&H THD HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAFOMA

o

MR

1%

s
G
b3

fie,

<
"y
-
o et Mt

FILED

poalig Qo ,

corporstion,

S

tafendants, 3
MOBLE O HOOD
Cleth, 05 DNgericd Clonet

WITH PREJUDICE AND
GBDRE

Toaer vow dhe plaiatif8 cod Fae 2 cood znd veluable
considorasion, reecipt &nd sufficiencr of which Ls heweby
ackrowl edead, dlonloses with tadics b et Filed
cedead, dlunloses with preiodice her action filled

harein,

‘/'/(/kef: /ZJM // 3

[
L VieRight, Flal

o) /

k. ’ : i
L (L.--Lz'?’)//c"{—"" A R Y
fierald D, Swansor, sttorney

o Tiair

It g uo ordered this g— day of Cebeler, 1263,

Inited States District Judze




FTL tiTw o osen g wp cgmETiet Mgn o i
Y WS I U W ¢ 0 TR S

TATE:

PRLOTHAER WhHODHARY DESTHELT

L& HOMA

st
i
%

Cerri Lghit. y
;

Flaintiff, j

g

Wo. 35563 Civili

<
[N
~

L

FILED

Walter dMax Selim snd
Prince Goeasoning Lo.,
a fovelgn COTLOYRLIOoTr,

e e

-

iy 1 1983
Defendants, ) e
MOBLE L HOOD
Clecte, 10, 5. Districe Cowed
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDIVE ARD
UEDER
Lomes aow bl plalntiff and for a good and valuable

covslderation, receipt and sufficiency of which 18 hereby

acknowledged, dismlsses wicih prejudlice her sction filed

ﬂ/ ’//rc.,,t :/{féz‘.ic/{//» 4/(/

William Davryl McRight, uéialnthf

(;f- )

K ",//f/ S o g e g o b
Gerald . Swanson, Attorney

for §lalntiflf

ORDER ( %

i i# co ordered this {  day of Jccober, 1963,

%é/wm/

g

Frates Districe Judge




[

s [
kgl

BT8R UNIT L e TR DISTRICT CLURT POR THE MUORTHERN
ALITREST QF 0D LAHUMA

RODER Y X, LL.ilais.

Tladntifi,
vs. Civil Mo, 5462
URITYL »TATER. 5 ALERICA, : " g ‘
M [ CA b F‘ E i,,,, E; m

Lefendant

MGTIGN AND ORDER COF LIMISSAL  p0ubi o tm‘i‘ﬁ

The plaintiff herein, HNobert £. williamas, respectinlly mioves the Lourt
to dismpiss, and does hareby dismiss, without prejudice, his action against the

above named defeandant.

The Cuourt, upon proper %. hereby Urders that the captioned

case be dismissed without prejudice as to the named defendant.

e oo b alsGyl

UNITEL VAT DIETRICT
JUDGE

Copy of foregoing instirument matled this /‘/ day of November, 1963, fo Robert

. Gantee, Assistunt U. . Attorney, Fedes 1 Building, Tulsa,  klahoina.
WW-—‘.-
A IR i

ey
R




Vo : RS AR W "

A N - X *

b Iy 1 et : Fru B 1
I

B BLT

o Cherl, Bl B ot

el

CEpmT

AT
Sl Dale

MESORPI

g oo ecls@iletdon L

¢ - b e p—— - e remt———— = T



TEU:1g
11/16/63

LAW OFEICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

Il THE UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT FOE THT NORTHEES DISIRICT ﬁﬂ«’cﬁw
&
'ﬂ,{}aig

THF FLINIEOTF COMPANY, a corporatiom, ; g I§' m{ o
Plaineiff ) e
) e
E . ) Civil No. 5802
)
1, L. Youws, )
)]
Defemdant )
JURGMENT

/ ("-/’Y't/

Now on this/ // day of November 1963, there having been
presented to the undersigned United States District Judge the motion for
default judgment filed herein by the plaintiff supported by an affidavit
of Irvine F. Ungerman, in accordance with Rule 55 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure and the Court having examined the files ia the cause and
from the came finds that the defendant herein has been duly and properly
served with sumnons in the time and manner preseribed by Federal Rules of
Civil Provedure and the defeadant having failed to appear and answer herein
anc is pow in default the Court finds that judgment should be entered herein
in favoy cf the plaintiff and as against the defendant for the total sum of
$10,000.00 with interest thereon at the rate of $% per annum from the 3rd
day of January 1961, uatil paid, together with s further sum of $1,500.00
attorneys fees and all the cost of this action.

IT I5 THERFFORE ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECRFFR BY THIS COURT
that the plaintiff, The Plintkote Company, a corporation, have and recover
a judgment of and against the defendant J. L. Young of a total sum of
§10,000.00 with intereat thereon at the rakte of 6% per amum from the 3rd
day of Jamuary 1961, until paid, together with a further sum of $1500.00

sttornevs fees and all the cost of this actiom.

i {u4t . j;%bvm444ﬂ~

inited States Distriet Judge

[ A ———— T



TOFBCH:Imp (9 1.1 33

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QELAHOMA

UNITED STATES QI AMERICA for the

Use and Benefit of FRANK T. ANDREWS,
Truzstes for the Estate of YUBA CON -
SOLIDATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,

a Delaware Corporation, Debtor
in Proceedings for the Reorganization of &
Crrporation under Chapter x of the Banke
ruptcy Act,and O, E. DE/Wd/b/a PENN
SOUTHERN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Civi} No, - 5498
Dlatatiffs, -

V.

FILED

S G

LR

HIDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC,,
a corporation, and UNITED STATES
FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPBANY, a
carporation, NATIONAL SURETY COR~-
PORATION, & corporstion, and THE

ETINA CASUALTY AND SURETY COM- -
PANY, a corporation,

NOBLE €. HCOD
Clerk, U 8§ Disteict Gt

N ikt Nl Na® Sl S gt Sl Sl Nt gt Sge - ¥ St Namglh Nk Vst omig® "t Sait? T "t sl

Defandants,

JOURNAL ED F JUDGME

This cause came on for hearing on thiz 18th day of Nove
ember, 1098, at which time the pmintiﬁ, United States of Amarics for
the Use and Benefit of Frank T, Andrews, Trustee for the Estate of
Yueobs Consolideted Irdustries, Ine,, a Delaware Corporaticon, Deblor,
in Proceedings for the Reorganization of & Corporation under Chapter
X of the Bankruptey Act, appeared by its attorneys, James D, Fellers
and Bil C. Harrls and Mostellar, Fellers, Andrews, Snider & Bagget,
and the plaintiff, O, E. Dean, d/b/a Penn Southern Construction Come
pany, sppeared by his attorneys, Bechman, Dunn & McGregor and
Fack N. Hays, and the defendants appeared by thelr attorneys, Sanders,
McElroy & Whitten, at which time the parties introduced STIPULATICN
FOR SETTLEMENT AND FOR FINAL JUDGMENT,

'The Court after having considered the Stipulation for

b i e, e © - mteb—— i A e e | et ——————



Sottioment and for Final Judgment and statement of counsel and being
fuily advised in the premises finds that the partles hereto have made a
just and equitable settlement, resolving multiple and complicated 15«
sues of law and fact, compromising and settling the claims and causea
of actions heretodora and harein asserted in cause No, 5498 by the pare
tics, one against ancther, aud that such Stipulation should be recelved
and accepted by the Court and finsl judgment rendered accordingly,

The Clonrt further finds that the appointment of James O,

Fllison as special maater' in accordance with the Order heretofors en-

tered on June 19, 1963, should be terminé.ted and that James O, Ellle

son should be rellaved of and from all further authority herein and that

his allowance for cmnﬁenéauon for services rendered in the amount of
G2 '

$ 75077 gnall be paid by palntiff, Yuba Consolidated Ifus~

tries, Ing.

n view of the Stipulation snd the Final Judgment to ba
entered thereunder, the Court further finds that the Second Partial
Summary Judguent entered herein on June 18,1688, in favor of the
plaintiff, Yuba Consolidated Industries, Inc,, and against the defend=
ants for the swn of $880, 854, 24, together with interest from Novem
ber 26, 1962, and thareafter amended in form by thls Court to show
that it was an Intericeutory Summary Order, should be vacated, sat
aside, and held for naught and the defendants reiaased ofand from
all Lability arising therefrom,

The Court further finds that the plaintiffs have waived
311 of thelr claims for interest to date of judgment and for sttorneys
feos and that therefore the vrder entered by this Court on May 10 1863,
ordering that attormeys fees are to be detefmined after the final adjudie
cotion of this causa should be vacated, set aside, and held for naught,

wiw

S A i g e [——



The Court further flnds that judgment should be entered In
favor of the ple.intiff, Yuba Consolldated Industrles, Inc., againat the
defendants and each of them for the sum of $402, 357, 57 and that judge
ment should be entered in favor of the plalntiff, O,E, Dean,d/b/ Penn
Southern Construction Company, against the defendants and each of them
for the sum of $37, 000, 00, and that all of the clalms and causes of ace
tion of the partles herein asserted in cause No. 5498 agalnst one . an—l‘ _
other should be merqged in sald judgments and that the lssues having
been settled, there {s no just reason for delay of the payment of the
maney hereln and that since the surétles {or the defendant, Hyde Con;-
struction Company, Ine., will not pay without a Writ of Execution, the
Clerk of thls Court should be ordered and directed to issue forthwith a
Wrlt of Executlon upon the suretles and that the plaintiffs shall not file
a Bill of Costs and shall not make clalm for any expenses heretofore
Incurred in taking deposttions and prosecuting this actlon and that llke-;
wise the defendants shall make no clatm for costs or for expenses 1n-;

curred in taking depositions and prosecuting this actlon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND -
DECREED by the Court that;

1. The Stipulation for Settlement and for Final Judgment
made and entered tnto on the 16th day of November, 1083, between the
parties hereto be and the same s hereby ratified, approved and cone

firmed,

2. 'The appolntment of James O, Elllson as spectal master
pursuant to the Order entered hereln on June 19, 1983, be and the same
ts hereby termivated and James O, Elllson ls hereby rellsved of and

from all further authority or respousibility heretn.




3, Anallowance of § for services reon-

dered as spiocial master ts hereby awarded to James O, Elllson and

shall be pald by the plaintiff, Yuba Counsolldated Industries, Ine.

4. "The Socond Partlal Summary Judgment entered hereln
on June 18, 1963, lnfavor of the plaintiff, Yuba Consolldated Industries,
Ine., and against the defzndaats for the sum of $2808, 828,24, together
with Interest frem November 25, 1982, and thereafter amended ln form
by this Court to show that it was an Interlocutory Summary Order be
and the same 1s marged hereln and s therefore hereby vacated, set
aside and held for naught and the defendants and each of them are re; :
leased of and from all ltabllity arlsing from sald Interlooutory Summary

Order,

5. 'The Crder entered by this Court on May 10, 1863, ore
dering that attorneys fees are to be determined after the flnal adjudica~ -
tlon of this cause be and same L5 hareby vacated, set aslde and held

for naught.

8. All tha clalms and causes of actlon heretofore asserted
hereln In this cause No, 5408 by the plaintiff, United States of America
for the Use and Benefit of Frank T. Andrews, Trustee for the Estate of
Yuba Consolldated Industries, Inc., & Delaware Corporation, Debtor, in
Proceadlags for the Reorganization of a Corporation under Chapter £
of the Bankruptcy Act, agalnst the defendants, Hyde Counstructlon (:nm-;
pany, Inc., a corporation, and Unlted States Fldellty & Guaranty Com-;
pany, o corporation, Natlonal Surety Corporation, a corporatton, and
Tha Actna Casually and Surety Company, & ¢orporation, and against
the plaintlff, O,E, Dean d/b/a Penn Southern Coustruetton Company, be
and the same are heraby merged lu a judgment in favor of sald plaintiff,
Yuba Consolidated Industries, Inc., and against the defendants and each
of them for the aum of $402, 857.57. | |

e



A A B <

7. All the clalma and eauses of action heretofore assert-
ed heretn {n this cause No, 5498 by the plaintiff, Untted States of Amers
lee for the Use and Benefit of O, E, Dean d/b/a Pena Southern Constru&
tion Company, Inc., a corporation, and United States Fldelity & Guare
anty Company, a corporation, Natlonal Surety Corporation, a corpora-;
tlen, and The Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, a corporation, and
against the plaintiff, Yuba Consolldated Industries, Inc., be and the
same iTa heredy mergod {n a judgment in favor of sald plaintlff, O, E,
Dean, and agalust the defendants and each of them for the sum  of

$37, 000, 00,

8. The plalntiffs shall not file a Bl of Costs and shall not
make any c¢lalm for expenses tncurred in taklng depositions and In
prosecuting this actlon and the defendants shall not make any clalm for
costs or for expenses Incurred in taking depositions and tn prosecuting _'

this action.

9. Thers 15 no just reason for delay of the payment of the
mouay hereln and the Clerk of this Court be and he 1s hareby ordered
and directed to issue & Writ of Execution upon the suretles hereln forthe

with.

Done in open Court the day and year sbove first written,

(=)
Allen B, Barrow
United States District Judge

et A i, ¢ P T P —



e i AL b 117

APPROVED:

TAMES D, FELLERS

BILL C, HARRIS '

MOSTELLER, FELLERS, ANDREWS,
SNIDER & BAGGETT

ays fer United States of Americs
for Hhe Use and Beneflt of Frank T.
Andrews, Trusteo for the Dstate of
wuba Consolidated Industrios, Ing., &
Delawarse Corporation, Debtor, 1n
Proceedings for the Reorganization ofa
Cprporation under Chapter X of the
Pankruptey Act.

DECIMAN, DUNN & McGREGOR and
JACK N, HAYS
A , w/’
Lo / -
By: jl“. A;f"u"'(/-x 70 / : &L"?/a
Atiorneys for O. E. Dean d/b/a .
Penn Southern Construction Company

SANDERS, McELROY & WHITTEN

B&iﬁm’MM%/‘\/ M\
“BRoraeys sor Defendents, .

ol




LD DN DL WY

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FOR THE

UEE AND BENEFIT OF FRANK T. ANDREWS,
Trustee for the Estate of YUBA CONSCLIDAT-
ED INDUSTRIES, INC,, a Delaware corpora-
tlen, Debtor, in Proceedings for the Reorganle
zatlon of a corporation under Chaptar X of the
Bankruptey Act, and O, E, DEAN, D/B/A
PENN SOUTEERN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Plalntiffs,
Ve

HYDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a
corporation, and UNITED STATES FIDELITY.
& GUARANTY COMPANY, a corporation, NAs
TIONAL SURETY CORPORATION, a corpora=-
tion,end THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendants,

STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT AND FOR

i i il S SR I N P R R

FINAL JUDGMENT

Clvll No. 5498

FILED
UQ;—J g‘wx%f -
NOY 10 taud

NOBLE €. HOOD
'_Cierk., U. 8. Risteict Eonrt

This stipulation, made and entered into at Tulsa, Oklahoma, by and

between plaintiffs, Unlted States of Amerlca for the use and beneflt of Frank

T. Andrews, Trustee for the Estate of Yuba Consolldated Industries, Inc., a

Delaware corporatlon, Debtor .a Proceedings for the Reorganization of a Cor-

poration under Chapter X of tas Bankruptcy Act, and O, E, Dean d/b/a Penn

Southern Consiruction Company, and the defendants, Hyde Construction Come

pany, Inc., a corporation, United States Fidellty & Guaranty Company,a core

poration, National Surety Corporatlon, a corpqratlon, and The Aetna Casuale

ty and Surety Company, a corporatlon, on this 15th day of November, 1963,

WHEREAS, there are mult!ple and complicated !ssues of law and

tssues of fact as to the clalms and causes of actlon heretofore asserted in



Cause No. 5498 by the plaintiffs against the defendants and by the defendant,
Hyde Construction Company, Inc., against the plaintiffs and it {8 the mutual

desire of the parties hereto to avold a trial and to fully and finally compro-
mise and settle the l3sues asserted in this Cause No. 5498 ln the Unlted States
District Court for the Northern Distriet of Cklahoma,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it agreed as follows:

L
That the appointment of James O. Elllson as special master, in
accordance with the Order antered hereln on June 19, 1983, shall be termine
ated and he shall be relleved of and from all further authorlty herain, and his
ailowance for compensation for services rendared shall ba pald by the platn-;
tiff Yuba,

iL

The Second Partial Summary Judgment entered on June 18, 1963,
in favor of the plaintiff, Yuba Consolldated Industrles, Ine,, and agalnst
the defendants for the sum of $289, 828. 24, togethar with Interest from No-
vember 25, 1962, and thereafter amended in form by the Court to show that
it was an interlocutory Summary Order, shx;.u be vacated, set aslde,and held
for naught and the defendants released of and from all liabtitty arising there-;
from {n the light of the final judgment to be rendered hereunder,

I,

Plaintlifs hereby and by these prezents walve all claims for lnter;
est to date of judgment and for attorneys fees, Therefors, the Order hereto-;
fore entered by the Court on.the 10th day of May, 1663, ordering that attor-
neys fees are to be determined after the flnal adjulication of this cause shall
be vacated, set aside and held for naught,

i

o

.. R | et M e+ o o - - e s P i vt
R — T (e s



Iv.

BE IT STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties that
all the claims ap.d causes of action hereln asserted {n this Cause No, 5408 by
the satd plaintiffs against each other and against the sald defendants and by
defendant, Hyde Construction Company, Inc., agalnst the plaintiffs shall be
compromised and settled by the defendants paying sald plaintiffs the total
sum of §439, 357,67, It is stipulated that judgment shall be entered in favor
of plaintiff, Unlted States of Amerlca for the Use and Beneﬂt of Frank T.
Andrews, Trustee for the Estate of Yuba Consolldated Industrles, Ine., aDel~
aware Corporation, bebtor in Proceedings for the Reorgantzation of a corpo=
ration under Chapter X of the Bankruptey Ac: agalnst the defendants for the
sum of $402, 357, 67 and that judgment shall be entered In favor of the plain-
tiff, O.E, Dean d/b/a Penn Southern Constructlon Company, agalnst the de;
fendants for the sum of $37, 000. 00.

Ve

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the
partles that sald judgments shall provide that same shall be pald forthwlth
and that upon the grounds and for the reasons that the lssues having been sot-
tled, there is no just reason for delay of the payment of the money and that
since the suretles will not pay without a ‘Wrlt of Execution, that the Clerk of
this Court shall be ordered and dlrected to {ssue & Writ of Execution upon the
sureties forthwith. 1t I8 further stlpulated and agreed that the plalntiffs will
ftle no bills of costs and will make no elaimsa for expenses {ncurred In taking
deposttions and that llkewlse the defendants will make no claima for costs or for

expenses Incurred in the taking of depositions,

VL
All partles hereto request the Court and agree that judgment shall

be entered herebn &8 herein provided.

-3-

e ee——— e b e e ot e i e S———— L F



Witness our hands and seals tha day and year above writien.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA for the
use and beneflt of Frank T. Andrews,
Trustee for the Estate of Yuba Consoll-
dated Industries, Ine.,, a Delaware Cor-
poration, ‘ :

= A

O, E, DEAN d/b/a PENN SCUTHERN
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY :

N
\

4 A /
BY. i (2 1[’7\1
' s

HYDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC,,
a eorporation, UNITED STATES FIDEL-
ITY & CGUARANTY COMPANY, & corpo=-
ration, NATIONAL SURETY CORPORA-
TICN, a corporation, and THE AETNA

CABUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a

corporation,

izl Fpp i

"~ et -



UNTITED STATES DISTEICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Civil Mo, 5219

Tract Nos. 423k~ § L E D,ﬁ

ve.

L82.54 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshona, and H. J. Yarbrough,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

NV 201963

R i NP S

BTBLE C. HOOD
Sl {c_, UL 8, District Cowy

Defendants,
JUDGMEDNT

l. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the applicetion
of the United Statet of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership aind the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the
subject matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfected
either perscrially or by publication of notice, as preseribed by FRule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein
became vested in the Urited States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the s0le owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. fThe Court finds the smount of $1,085,00, inclusive of interest,
1 Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates end said tract are described and set forth in the
Compleint end Declaratisn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $700.00 was depogited into the Regletry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finde that plaintiff and J. M. Katz, Julie §. Weil
and Glen H. Rosier Estate, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $1,065.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

e o R £ 5 - s wb ——- o e A —— — - -
. B ——————



() Tre verting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above tract is the sum of $l,065.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The pieintiff shali forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amount of $365.00, without interest. Upon

receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the smounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-

ing named payees:

APPRCVED

J. M. Fatg .
Julie . Weil.

Gien H. Rosier Estate.

TA
Entered this .7r

RCECRT . SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant U. S. Attorney

B e

C e .. $65.00
e s 311,15

. . . ., 688.8
$1065. 00

day of Novenmber, 1363.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e ma st RO —— e ———



IN THE UNITED STATES LISTRIGT COURT FILED

FOR THE MNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

883
GRAWD RIVER TIAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporaticn, NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, UL S, Distrier Court

Petitioner,

)

ve.

) Civil No._ 5633

33.6 Aeres of land, more or less,

in Mayes County, Oklehema, )

Ioran Orville Richardeon, =t al., |
)

Defendants.

ORDER CONPIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

-
NOW, on this the QIJJZLaay of _ Detober 21963 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of ths allegations of the said petition for con=
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire propsrty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60} days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter deserib-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 18th

day of June »19 6% , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT 1S, THEFEFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the_ 19tk day of Junes ,1963

is fingl and the award as set cut and fixed in said report is full and
Jjust compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken arc described as follows, to-wit:

L S S e LR S



B T s ot b e tn A i

7 HMF 5 + PY Hevised
{Pee Titls Tc & Perpetual Hasemsnt Upon)

Tre followlrg desoribed land situated in Mayss County, Oklahema,
toewit:

That part of the ¥ MN& NwWi lying west of the cenber of Lig Cabin
Creck and e:zst of the following descrihed line: Beginning at a
point in the north houndary of sald Ni N& WWh 625 feet east of
the northwest corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly direc-
ticn to e peint in the south boundary of sald N} N§ NWi 132C fest
gast, of the southwest cgrner thereof, in Sec 26, T 23 N, R 20 [
of the Indlen Hase and ™eridian, containing 1.3 acres.

PERPETUAL ELSEMENT UPON:

A3l that part of the Ni Ni MWl lying west of the center of Big
Cabin Creek and east of the following described line: Beginning
at the northwest corner of said Wi N& Nwk, thenve in & south-
easterly direction to a point 330 feet east and 165 feet north of
the southweet carner of said Ni Ni NWh, thence southerly parallel
to the west boundary of sald N% N4 MW} to a point in the south
boundary thersof except that portion to be taken in fee and de-
scribed sbove, in Se¢ 26, T 23 N, B 20 E of the Indian Base and
Maerddian, containing 13.1 acres,

T MP 22 + FE
{Foe Title To & Perpetus) Eassment Upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

FEE TITLE TO:

That part of the SWi SWE SW# lying sast of the following described
HMne: Feginring st a point in the east boundary of sald Sl Swi

SWE 330 feet soutt of the nertheast corner therecf, thsnoe in a
northweeterly direction to a poeint in the north boundary of sald

SWi SW Sl 165 feet wesl of said northesat cormer in Sec 23, T 23 N,
R 20 E of thy Indlan Base and Meridlan, contalning 0.6 acre,

PERPETUAL EASEMENT UPCN:

411 of the Sif SW? SWE except that part lying north and west of
the follecwing described line: Beginning at a point in the north
boundary of aald SWi SWi SWi 33C feet east of the northwest
corner thereof, thence in a southwesterly direction to a point
in the west boundary of sald SWE SWE SWl 330 feet south of saild
nerthwest corner and except that portion to be taken in fee and
desoribed above in Sec 23, T 23 N, R 20 T of the Indlan Base and
Meridian, containing 8.1 acres,

EMF 79 PR
{RFerpetual Easement Ypon)

The followin- described land situated in Mayes County, Cklahoma,
to-wlt:

That part of the B} SEL deseribed as follows: Beginning at a point
in the east toundary of said Ei SEf 1155 feet north of the south-
east corner thereof, thense in a nerthwesterly direction Lo a point
990 feet south and L95 fest east of the morthwest corner of said

E} 8B}, thence in a northeasterly direction o & point 64D feet
west and L95 feet south of the northeast cormer of said 1} SEE,
thence in a southeasterly dirsction to a point 495 fset west and
660 feat south of sald northenst corner, thence in a southeasterly
direction tc u pelnt in the east boundary of sald Ef SEL 625 feet
south of sald northeast cormer, themce southerly slong said east
boundary to the polnt of begimmingdn fHec 22, T 23 N, R 20 E of

the Indlén Dase and Meridisn, containlng 10,0 acres.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and urencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designatec as "fee title"; that the estate takern in and to the landa
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other cbjects that may
be located therson and as herein described, reserving unte the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do net interfers with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Mariham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and describsd real estate, as described
in the petitior, and the interest therein taien by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

gth day of___ July 1963 , upon the depositing of the sum

of $17,070.00 _  _ _ with the registry of this Court for the lands

anG estates taksn in and to the above described land.

NOBLE G, HOOD
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahcma By N b, QLLL««A-Q
--Peputy

T A N

Approved and ordered enterec

this L day of ‘?Li;t s
19(«5 .

s .
/,"2 M’%' s /JAL‘T‘k“"Lf z

U. 5. Listrict Judge




¢ e s i [R—— o e

g ey
g v
oAl L
\ - H
i Lp g dI ;
P - . N FEER
Y - A = v - r . ’ » ar !

T S A T : I
(ST R ool I S SO P i o
: s L B Lo L TR ) 5
; Lon o s ) ' 1 YN 5 v . i P
W PO ST i L FIEARY) el
! Garonow
A G ey




CELTED STATIS DILSEICT COURT FOR TrL
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHDMA

Unlted States of fmerina, )
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. 5100
237.72 Acrez of Lend, More or Less, Tract No. 9906-9M
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, e
Oklshoma, and Joe I. Hart, et al, and ) FILETD
Unknown Owners, ) '
Derendante, | N
efendants MY iR
>
AMENDED JUDGMENT MOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. S, District Counre
On this day this cause come on for heering upen the application of

the plaintiff, United States of America, by end through its attorney, to
amend & certein Judgment, enmtered October 28, 1963, in the above tract and
case, by substituting entirely therefor the following Judgment.

The Court {inds that the Declarztion of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Hule T1A of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties heving compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint wers filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested ir the United States of America.

The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled %o receive the award therefor.

The Court finds the amount of $9,053.76, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensatiion for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The
sum of $9,047.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensaiion for said tract upon the filing of the Declarsation of
Taking herein.

Ihe Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing, the United States of America end Lee Ryan, Robert Rysn, B. J. Hank,
Vernon Brady, D. W. Sissom, Jr., and Helen Sissom, W, D. and Effie Mae
Bledsaw, R. E, Nance, Lem Pulliam, Margaret Mitchel, Harold V. Ledbetter,

Bertha A. Willett, Cecil E, Shoemeker, Nore Maude Moore, J. W. Finley and

et = s A Wb - it e —r L —— P i 1 -



[ A e s it

Drew Yeaser, onf - 0 i conizuet as osvidanasd oo oan cpulon for the
purchase of land granted ny s2id deiendsnts and accept:d on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Eogineers, Department of tlic A my, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $2,418.3L, inclusive of interzet, for their res-
pective interssts, would be awarded ms Jjust compensation for the taking of
the sstates %o be condemned in the sbove tract; that the contract and egree-
ment is a valid one,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee, Lydia Carr (Russell),
Robert Sterling, W. H. Wilson, Fmory Hill, Jr., L. W. Colby, D. M. Webster,
C. M. Martin, W. D, Klintworth, G. R. Stroup, Jennie Bower Estate, Earl
Craven, Lo Letta Thompson, Ada Hoover, Minnie McDaniel, J. W. Bowen, L. J.
Bowen, lary Arn Strows, Ceeil Bowen, Drew and Flossie Yeager,

Joe H. Beavers, Cecil E. Shoemaker, and W. T. and Opal George, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensetion to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estabe taken in the sbove tract is the
sum of $6,635.42, inclusiv: of interest, for their respective interests;

IT I8, THEREFURE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

f. Tae vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complsint and Declaration of Takiny in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred 10, as seid traet is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. e just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the gbhove traet is the sum of $9,053.76, inclusive of interest, of which

amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed by order of this

Court:
Kerp-beloe - - w - - - o o v oL oL L.l $4,630.96
Lydie Carr {Russell) - - =~ = & « o = % o o omow o o m o 631.49
Ime Ryall = = = = « - - 0 - 0 h e f e e e am - La1,00
Robert Ryan =~ = « - - - ¢ 0 4 0 0w L 0 b b e o e e e o k21,00
Robert Sterling - = = - - ¢ ¢ o o 0 0 4 m o b oD mm 210.5C
We Ho WilB0ON = = = o o o o o m i C C m e d e e e e e - 210.50
Bmory Hill, JP. = = o o = = m e m o e omom m e e e o 210,50
L. W, COIby - = = = = = - e e e e e e ea 112.26
Do M, Hebster « = = = 4 0 m m m e e C DD e e e o 112.26
By Jy BABK = = = = v = o o o % momomomom e e e e 224,53
Vernon Brady =~ - = v = = & o 4 e o - b h e e o m oo 128.47
D. W. 3isscn, Jr., and Helen Sissom - = - - - - - - 96.83
W. D, and Effie Mae BledsaWw = =~ =« = = = v = = w = - o o 128.48
R B, §8ICE = = = = - & o o e e o o C e m o m e m e 128.47
Co My Martin « = = = o - - & 0w & L 0 LD e e e - . 48,41
Lem Pulliam w = = o o - o o e b e o Cmm o e o LB, 51
W. Do Iintworth = - = = - = & 0 0 0 0 0 h h e ma e e k8. 41
G, R, Btroup - » ~ = = = 4 4 o ;e e f m e m e e e L8 41
Margaret Mitchel - - - - « = o L o o o o .. - e .- 126.32
Harold V, Ledbetter « - = « = w = - - - e e e e m e . 126.62
Dra=w and Flossie Yeager - - - « - « - T, 96,83
Cecil B, Shosmaker - = « - = w o = o = & w o oo om ooeomm 12,75
Nore Memde Moore - = = = w = v o 4w dom moe e e e e o 223,k4

e e e i AR -



S T O V1

R

T 1 1]

SRR, -

Ceril o, SRAGKLEGY - e o o e e — e = o - o - .- 63.37
J. %, li‘ir':Ley et e e e e e it e e = e e . - e -'.L()_SE
Drew Yeamer o« w o @ o o 4 0 4 h e o f f e f e 4w 46.55
o O aud Opal Cecrge -« = - - - - - - . o - .- h$,55

$8,823.24

€. The plaintiff chall Forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $0.76, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinaiter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nemed

payees:
Lem Pulliem = = w = - o o o o 0 & 4 dm e e e 4. - $ 6.77
Barl Craven - - w o v 0 4 o o & v o v o b ow o= owom e o 16,1k
Lo Latta ThOmpsSon « = - = = « = = = o = = w o w = « - 16,14
Ada dooVeY =« = & o h b e o m e e e h e e e aa 16.14
Minnie Mellaniel « w w = & - - - - - w4 o ma - e - - 16.14
Jo Wo BOWERN » = w o o m e o o 2 0t m e m e e 8.07
Lo J, BOWEN w = o o w m m e o 2 2 o m m e m o womow 8.07
Mary Ann SEroup « - = = = = & o 0 = - 2 4 - 4 n e o - 8.07
H. Cocil Fowen - - - w w2 o o o o o c 0o i o h e - 8.06
Dertha A, Willett - - = = o 4 & 2@ e m m o o = = = = = 126,62
Morgaret Mitchel « - « = ¢ = o & - w o o o o o o - . 0.30

$e30.52
=1
Entered this .2/ day of November 1963,
Py O BARRGW
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
IR S S

ROBERT F. CANIAL

Assiptant United States Attorney

alj

[ — R A—— [ST— A ————



UREL ™) 5IRIES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCETHERN DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil Ho. 4581
)
33.22 Acres of Lland, More or Less, ) Tract No. A-155f]
Situate in Tulsa,Courty, Okishoms, ) F; L ED
and Thomas L. Bartley, et al., )
and Unknown Owners 3 .
’ ) NOV 291963
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOCD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
and just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has Leen perfected
elther perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T71A
of the Fede»al Riles of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complain: were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United ftates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that below listed
defendants wsre the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitlzd to receive the averd therefor.

4, Tre Court finds the amount of $961.08, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $650.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Joe C. Wilsen, Ceorge Deck
Helrs, Edwsrd F. Reed, Bdith M. Hayden, Texas Company and Jeck P. Longetreet,
W. I. Gllbert and Edward F, Reed, Trustees for Mergarvet Loulse Reed, and

Mary Elizabeth Reed Trusts, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed



PR — © e mr kmaa . b

that the Just compenszati.z teo be pald by the vlaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken ir the above tracts is the sum of $908.36, inelngive of interest,
for their interests;

6. The Court finds that defendent Meud Inez Adair has failed to
appear Or answer, nor have ier attorneys eppearsd or answered in her behalf,
and that said party defendast is in default at this time.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred tc, as said traect :s described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(b) the Just coupensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $961.08, inclusive of interest, of
which the sum: $350.C0 and $65.62 has previously been disbursed to Joe C.
Wilson and Texas Company, respectively;

{(c}) fThe slaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency tn the amount of $311.08, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court ig hereby
suthorized and cirected to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts nereinafter set forth, payable to the orders of the

following named payees:

Jeorge Deex Heirs . . . . . ., . . $52.72
lidward F. Reed . . . . . . . . . 207.50
idith M. Hayden . . . . . . . . . 25.02

Jack D Longstreet, W. I.
Giltert & Fdward F. Reed,
Trustees Tor Marpgarst Louise
Reed and lMary Elizsbeth Recd
Trusts . . . .« .+ v« . - . . POT.50
e

(d) The Clerk of the Court iz Lerely sotaciized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said devosit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth below, and in event said depcsit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, fivre years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Maud [nez Adair . ., . . . . .. § 352,72

Entered this 77X day of 7o  1063.

ALTERDE ARRONA

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

T
=

ROBFRT P, SANTEE

Asgistant U. . acbornzsy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g Civil No. 4933

vs.

) Tracts Nos. D-L02-1. 2, & 3,
1,041.32 Acres of lLand, More or Less, ) and BE-1 thru E-3
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties, ) e g :
Oklehoma, and Edith M. Hayden, et al, 3 o LB i
and Unknowvn Cwners, ;

)

T

Defendants, TR 1819
JUDGMEN ) . b
MNOBLE HOCD
1. On this day this cause came on for hearinf ‘GpenUsie Rppldction

of the United States of Americe, by its atbtorney, for a final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2., The Cowrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther perscnally or by publication of notice s 88 prescribed by Rule Tl4 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure s on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upont the date the Declaration of Tsking
and the Complain: were Tiled title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-captioned tracts on the date
of taking end is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Cowrt finds the amount of $64,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compeneation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and seid tracis are described and set forth in
the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause., The
sum of §73,037.50 was deposited into the Regiastry of this Court ae estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upcen the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Edith M. Hayden, defendant
herein, have by the stipulaticn agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in the above tracts is

the sum of $84,000.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint aad Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred tc, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) '™e just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $84,000.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sum $73,037.50 has previocusly been disbursed to Edith M, Hayden;

(z) “he plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
thie Court the deficlency in the emount of $10,962.50, without interest. Upon
recelipt of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and cirected to draw s check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the emcunt hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the follow-
ing named payee:

Edith M. Hayden,esesrrsvanssnicacensnanas $10,962.50

Entered thin </ 7day of =7 -, 1963.

AR B Tl s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

kem

b ————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o America,
Plaintifs, Civil No. 4933
vs.
Tract No. D-LOTE

)
)
)
1,041,32 A f Land, M Less, Surfea d ; Suler -
cres of Lan ore or Less ; (Surface an ; x?ﬂ.L’ium= ﬁﬂ
)
)
)
)

Situete in Ireek and Tulsa Counties, tion)
Oklahoma, and Edith M. Hayden, et al,
and Unknown Owners,
VY 21969
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT LTOBLE O Hoon
B Clerk, 1), 5, Districs C.?:-n'; ¢

1. Or this day this cause came on for heering upon the application
of the United Stetes of Amerilea, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2., The Cowrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdictlion of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hag been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
Interests in the subject trect; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
vecame vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the date
of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates end said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint endl Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimested Just
compensation for said tract upoa the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Edith M. Heyden, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensation to be pald
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the

sum of $100.00, inclusive of lnterest,

o s mmrermacor ¢ B b A i e n——————



IT IS, THEREIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and bDeclaration of Talking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seid “ract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be rald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the asbove tract is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest, of which sum
$50.00 has previsusly been disbursed to Edith M. Hayden;

() Tne pleintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Regletry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emount hereinafter set rforth, payable to the order of the following-named

bayee
Edith M Hay3em.veseaesennesrsesnssavonanens $50.00
Enterec, this 7. 7day of . iy i-- s 1963,
Faoonby DA
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCGE
Approved ;

ROGDT & zwiores

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4933

VE.
Tract No. D-LO9

WELE’TE_‘}

)
)
)
1,041.32 Acres of Lend, More or less, )
Situate in Creei and Tulsa Counties, }
Oklahoms, and Edith M. Hayden, et al, )
and Unlmown Owners, ) )

) NV sy

Defendants. }
T

NOBLE C. HOOn

JUDGMETN Cleck, U, g

Dhstric: N
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for & finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this sctlon; that service of process has been perfected
either persorally or by publication of notice » &85 prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the sublect traect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estabe taken, as set oubt therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owmer of the sbove-capticned tract on the date
of teking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $4,250.00, inclusive of interest s
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this csuse. The sum
of $3,250.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensetion for sald ract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Edith M. Hayden, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is the

sum of $4,250,00, inciusive of interest,

T rtktbn o . e+ S Bl e bt



U

o S it s S e b

IT IS, THEEEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set fortk in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(v) 'fhe Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the asbove tract is the sum of $4,250.00, inclusive of intersst, of which
sur $3,250.00 has previously been disbursed to Edith M. Heyden;

(=) "me plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $1,000.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of <he last.mentioned deficilency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and cirected to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amcunt hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Edith M. Hayden.ueuieceiocvssvcanssnsssnnraes $1,000.00

Entered this 7 Zday of Sz, 1963.

J':,! ,” E LJ"\U.UIH,

UNITED STATES LESTRICT JUDGE

Approved:

3 S
RUDERT v.o5 e

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attornay

kem



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

United Staies of America,

PlaintirT, Civil No. 4533

)
)
vs, )
. ) Tracts Nos. D-411 & E-1 thru E-9
1,041.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, SR F e
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties, g E; g %m el [3
Oklehoma, end Edith X4, Hayden, et al, )
and Unlnown Owners, )
)
)

SOV 241963
Defendants,

NOBLE C. HOCD

JUDGHENT Clerk, U, 5, District Cuypes

1. 02 this day this cause came on for hearing upon the gpplication
of the United S:ietes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts,

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter ¢f this ection; that service of Pprocess has been perfected
elther personally or by publicaetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the Unlted States of Americs.

3. Thz Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thet the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the ahove-captioned tracts on the dete
of taking, and i3 entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Couwrt finds the amount of $5,810.00, inclusive of interest,
1s just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such =states and sald tracts sre described and set forth in
the Complaint and, Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause., The
sum of $4,810.00 was deposited into the Regigtry of this Court as estimmted
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finde that plaintiff and Edith M. Hayden, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff For ttre taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the

sum of $5,81C.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} 'The vesting in plaintif{f of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

() 'The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $5,810.00, inclueive of interest,
of which sum $4 ,810.00 has previously been disbursed to Edith M. Hayden;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regietry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,000,00, without interest, Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Regletry of this
Court in the amcunt hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Edith Md Hayden.ceeerosraesvossassnsrnasanes $1,000.00

ot

Entered this.)..“day of v , 1963.

PR T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved:

FORENT ¢ it

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

kam

o b e s 1 - U S o er—rp————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DEISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States o America, )
Plaintiff, ) Ccivil No. 4933
vs. }
. g Trects Nos. D-412, D-412-2,
1,041.32 Acres of Lend, More or Less E andeji- .
Situate in Creel and Pulsa Counties,, ) iﬁ? f &m Ez i
Oklahoma, aad Edith M. Hayden, et &l, )
)
)
)

and Unknown Owners,

Nily 9 1age
Defendants. Y s 19\“3
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, Hoon

Clerk, U, 5, Distric: Caogy
1. On this day this ceuse ceme on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compeneation to be awarded the Tormer
owners of the above tracts.

2. Tha Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or ty publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taldng
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-captionsd tracts on the date
of teking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of 42,468,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estetes by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said trmcts are described and set forth in
the complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,750.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5+ The Court finds thet plaintiff and James A. Hayden, defendant
herein, have by tae stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff {or the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the

sum of $3,468.00, inclusive of interest.



[P - et Py S

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forih in
the Complaint ard Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

() 7he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $3,468.00, inclusive of interest, of
which sum $2,750.00 has previously been disbursed to James A. Hayden;

(¢} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficizney in the amount of §718.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to Jdraw a check on the funds In the Registry of this Court in the

smount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

paEyee :
Janes A. Heyderee.ovee.n. sererrastetbasananaa 718,00
Entered this 7774 cay of /4~ , 1963.
UNI7ED BIATES DIGTRICT JUDGE
Approved:

RO

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. 5. Attorney

ksm



ek b+ -

UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United Btates cf America, )
)
Plaintiisd, )
)
vs. ) Civil Ne. 5021
)
529.99 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. D-WO2E o
Situate in Creek, Csage, and Pawnes ) -ﬁ— E L = m
Counties, Oklehome, and J., Q. Stith, )
et al., anc Unknown (wmers, ) i
) NOV 291963
Defendants. ) :
NOBLE . HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District T

. 2n this day :his ceuse came on for hearing upon the spplication
of the United States of Awmerica, by its atiorney, for & finel Judgwent detexr-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the asove tract.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process nas been perfected
either personaliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable
interests in the subject trect; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
end the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. the Court firds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendents were the sole owmers of the gbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finde the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estateg by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such =states and seid tract sre described and set forth in
the Compleint ard Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $50.00 wes deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and BEdith M. Hayden, defendant
herein, has by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the tsking of the estate taken in the above tract is the
sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

i gy v ot T —_“0- PR .



Tie westes o pleintiif of TilYe to the ostates set forth in
the Complaint zad Declaration of Waking in and to the lands hereinzbove
referred to, as seid tract i1z degeribed therein, ig hereby confirmed;

B, 'he just commensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of tne above tract is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The Clerk cf this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payesie to the order of the following named payee:

Atk M. Hayder . . . . . . . . . . . $50.00

Pxecuted this o 'Y  day of November, 1963.

£l T -T\‘-“"“E

URTIED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

RO

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. S. adttcrney

el e S L L. B ——— g ———



I THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICY CUURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT CF OXKLAHOMA
OTHG R. DAY,
Plaintiis,
. Haiy

Vi

HARTFORD ACCIDLNT & IHDEMMITY
COMPANY, a Corporation,

A i A WL N L W

Defendant.

JUDGHMENT

Basec upon the findings and conclusions oi the Court
contained in written Opinion dated Hovember 26, 1963, IT IS THE
JULGHMENT OF THE COURT that the plaintii{ have and recover of
and from the defendant Hartiord Accident & Indemnicy Company,

& corporation, the sum of $50,000, with interest thereon at
the vate of six per cent (6%) per annum ivom the 7th day of
Hovember, 1760 untll padd.

DATED this2¥ 7 day of November, 196%.

Lot Sondknn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED £TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORINERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )
3 Civil Ho. 551k
va.
) Parcel No. 1 f=
Certain Land in City of Tulsa, County ) f iﬁ o
of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, and } : E:}
Consumers 0il Stations, Inc., et al., )
and Unitmown Cwners, ) N
) <1953
Defendants. ) . NOBLE
Cjetk: U : HO
JUDGMENT 8 Dy, Y0

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States cf America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment deter-
uwining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finde that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court bhas jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of CLvil Procedure, on all parties having compengable
interests in the subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned trect on the date
of taking, ard ars entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. The Court finds tke amount of $315,000,00, plus retention of
improvements, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation for the taking of
the estates by the pleintiff in the above tract, as such estates and said tract
are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause. The sum of $285,000.00 vas deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald tract upon the
f1ling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Consumers 0Qil Station, Inc.,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the Just compensation to
be paid by the pleintif® for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract
is the sum of $315,000.00, inclusive of interest; defendant further retains the

right to remove the iuprovements;

- A e AR A 3¢




IT 18, THEREFORE, ®Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJUDGED:

{a} Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as seid =rect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The jus- compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of {he above tract is the sum of $315,000.00, plus retention of the improve-
ments, inclusive of interest, the sum of $285,000.00 has previously been dis-
bursed to defendant and M. L. Aarcnson, mortgagee;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith Geposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $30,000,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of tre last mentioned delficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized ard directed to draw a check on the Funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amouit hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the follow-
ing named payee:

Consumerrs Qil Statiom, Ine. . . . . . . $ 30,000.00

Entered this -‘  day of November, 1963,

ALLEN E. EARROW
UNITED SYATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTLE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistent U, §. Attorney

als

[ S e o B T . e et i LY A —




